

No. 07-5439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



RALPH BAZE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JOHN D. REES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF KENTUCKY

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU
OF KENTUCKY, AND THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, Virginia 22906
(434) 978-3888

JOHN HOLDRIDGE
(*Counsel of Record*)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, North Carolina 27701
(919) 682-5659

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. MANY STATES HAVE CLOAKED THEIR LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOLS AND EXECUTIONS IN SECRECY, INSULATING THEM FROM MEANINGFUL SCRUTINY....	5
A. Lethal Injection Protocols are Kept Secret from the General Public.	6
B. Secrecy Cloaks Lethal Injection Even Within State Governments.....	14
C. Secrecy Guards the Execution Chamber Even From the Eyes of Witnesses	18
D. The Shroud of Secrecy Continues Even After the Inmate’s Death, Preventing a Final Assessment of the Lethal Injection Procedure	22

II. THE SHROUD OF SECRECY CLOAKING
THE LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL
HELPS TO EXPLAIN ITS ADOPTION IN
KENTUCKY AND OTHER STATES.....24

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	26, 27
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	26
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	24
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 914 A.2d 25 (Md. 2006)	17
<i>Globe Newspaper v. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	27, 29
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	28
<i>Harbison v. Little</i> , 2007 WL 2821230 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 19, 2007).....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	27
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	29
<i>In re Readoption with Amendments of Death Penalty Regulations</i> , 842 A.2d 207 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004).....	8

<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	27
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 972 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	13, 15, 18
<i>Morales v. Tilton</i> , No. C-06-219 JF (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2007)	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	26
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	24
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	26
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	24
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	27
<i>Shepard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	28
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988).....	24
<i>Travaglia v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 699 A.2d 1317 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997).....	8

Trop v. Dulles, 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....24

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII1, 3, 5, 24, 30

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....30

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 546.720 (3) (West 2007)11, 12

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-19-103 (5) (2007).....11

COURT PLEADINGS AND ORDERS

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,
Morales v. Calif. Dep’t of Corr. and Rehab., No.
CV061436 (Ca. Super. Ct. Apr. 5, 2006)17

Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief,
Pacific News Service v. Woodford (N.D. Cal. Mar. 8,
2006)19

Complaint for Writ of Prohibition with Affidavit and
Attachments, *State ex rel. Collins v. Burge*, No. 07-
1576 (Ohio Aug. 22, 2007)7, 8

Emergency Petition for a Writ of Mandamus, or in
the Alternative, a Writ of Prohibition, Enjoining all
Executions, Including the Execution Scheduled for
8:30 P.M. Today, Oct. 15, 2007 at 12-15, *ACLU of
Nevada v. Skolnik* (Nev. Oct. 15, 2007)19

Entry in Prohibition, *State ex rel. Collins v. Burge*,
 No. 07-1576 (Ohio Oct. 31, 2007)7, 8

Journal Entry of Judge James Burge, *State v. Rivera*,
 No. 04CR065940 (Ohio Ct. of Common Pleas July 24,
 2007)7

Motion to Vacate Hearing Date and Continue
 Hearing at 2-4, *State v. Rivera*, No. 04CR065940
 (Ohio Ct. of Common Pleas Oct. 29, 2007).....8

Order After Hearing, *Morales v. Calif. Dep’t of Corr.
 And Rehab.*, No. CV061436 (Cal. Super. Ct. Oct. 31,
 2007)17

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Senate Committee on the Judiciary, Amending the
 Freedom of Information Act, S. Rep. No. 854, 93rd
 Cong., 2d Sess. 1-2 (1974)29

Senate Document No. 79 in Documents in the Senate
 of the State of New York, Fifty-eighth Session, 1835
 (Albany: E. Crosswell, 1835), Vol. 2, pp. 4, 10.....25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Bob Anez, Communications Director,
 Montana Department of Corrections, to John Adams,
 Staff Writer, Missoula Independent 4 (Sept. 26,
 2007)10

Brett Barrouquere, *Kentucky Ready for Execution—
 Only if Things Go Right*, Evansville Courier & Press
 (Ind.), Sept. 6, 2007).....9

Jeremy Bentham, RATIONALE OF JUDICIAL EVIDENCE (1827).....	28
David Biello, <i>Bad Drugs: Lethal Injection Does Not Work as Designed</i> , ScientificAmerican.com, April 23, 2007, available at http://www.sciam.com/article.cfm?articleID=20704AC3-E7F2-99DF-3C1F0FEFB917B387&chanID=sa007	19, 22, 23
David Biello, <i>Reasonable Doubt</i> , Scientific American, July 2007	22
Louis Brandeis, OTHER PEOPLE'S MONEY (1933) ...	24
Attorney General Albert B. Chandler, <i>Open Records Decision: In re: Robert M. Harding / Department of Corrections</i> , 01-ORD-247 (Dec. 21, 2001).....	9
Colorado Department of Corrections, Administrative Regulation, Capital Punishment/Execution by Lethal Injection, Reg. No. 300-14 (Aug. 1, 2006).....	10
Colorado Department of Corrections, Execution Day (Mar. 3, 1006), available at http://exdoc.state.co.us/secure/combo/frontend/index.php/contents/view/474	10
Connecticut Department of Correction, Administration of Capital Punishment, Dir. No. 6.15 (Oct. 19. 2004)	10, 11, 20
Deborah W. Denno, <i>The Lethal Injection Quandary: How Medicine has Dismantled the Death Penalty</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 49 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

Deborah W. Denno, *When Legislatures Delegate Death: The Troubling Paradox Behind State Uses of Electrocution and Lethal Injection and What it Says About Us*, 63 Ohio St. L.J. 63 (2002)6, 7, 9, 18

Editorial, *The Secret of Dr. X*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch, May 29, 2007, at B6 13

Letter from Mike Ferriter, Director, Montana Department of Corrections, to Representative Paul Clark (July 13, 2006) 11

Florida Department of Corrections, *Execution by Lethal Injection Procedures* (July 31, 2007).....16, 20

Human Rights Watch, *So Long as They Die* (2006).....17, 20

Ellen Kreitzberg and David Richter, *But Can It Be Fixed? A Look at Constitutional Challenges to Lethal Injection Executions*, 47 Santa Clara L. Rev. 445 (2007)..... 11

Adam Liptak, *Sidebar: After Flawed Executions, States Resort to Secrecy*, N.Y. Times, July 30, 20075, 12, 13

WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (G. Hunt ed. 1910)..27

Louis P. Massur, RITES OF EXECUTION (1989) .25, 26

Alexander Meiklejohn, FREE SPEECH AND ITS RELATION TO SELF-GOVERNMENT (1948).....29

Montana Department of Corrections Policies and Procedures, Executions, Doc. 3.6.1 (rev. June 15,

2000), available at http://www.cor.state.mt.us/resources/policies_ch3.asp9, 10

Montana Department of Corrections, Technical Manual 10

William R. Montross Jr., *Shine a Light on Alabama's Death-Penalty Process*, Birmingham News, Oct. 7, 20078

Phillip Rawls, *Alabama Facing Execution Challenge*, Press-Register (Mobile, Ala.), Sept. 30, 2007.....20

Ellyde Roko, Note, *Executioner Identities: Toward Recognizing a Right to Know Who is Hiding Beneath the Hood*, 75 Fordham L. Rev. 2791 (2007)..... 11, 12, 13

Scott Smith, *Judge Will Visit Death Chamber Before Ruling*, The Record (Stockton, Cal.), Jun. 2, 2007 15

State of California Lethal Injection Protocol Review (May 15, 2007).....7, 16, 21

State of California San Quentin Operational Procedure No. 0-770: Execution by Lethal Injection (May 15, 2007)..... 12, 15, 16

Chris Tisch, *Testimony in Execution Case Disrupted*, Contra Costa Times (Walnut Creek, Cal.), Feb. 21, 2007) 12

Andrea Weigl, *Did Doctor Monitor Executions?*, News & Observer (Raleigh, N.C.), Mar. 29, 2007.....5

Elizabeth Weil, *The Needle and the Damage Done*,
N.Y. Times, Feb. 11, 2007.....13, 14, 17, 18, 21

Henry Weinstein, *Secret Talks on Execution*
Challenged, L.A. Times, Feb. 2, 200715
